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PROJECT CAN90 CODEBOOK

BACKGROUND: RESPONDENT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%

Identification Number ID4 R - - - -

RECORD #1,
COL. 1-4
First Year of FIRSTYR4 1975 1 162 13
Participation 1980 2 66 5
COL. 5 1985 3 284 23
1990 4 739 59
Home Province PROVINC4 British Columbia 1 146 12
of Respondent Alberta 2 119 10
COL. 6 Saskatchewan 3 48 4
Manitoba 4 52 4
Ontario 5 458 37
Quebec 6 318 25
New Brunswick 7 32 3
Nova Scotia 8 43 3
Prince Edward Island 9 5 0
Newfoundland 0 29 2
Community Size CATEGOR4 Metropolitan Area 1 666 53
Background Small City 2 182 15
COL. 7 Small Town 3 402 32
Specific Area AREA4 [See APPENDIX B for full complete listing of communities]
COL. 8-9

WE WOULD LIKE TO BEGIN BY ASKING ABOUT YOUR VIEWS OF CANADA AND CANADIANS.

1. How serious do YOU think the following problems are in Canada today?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
Poverty POVERTYA4 Very Serious 1 394 32
COL. 10 Fairly Serious 2 621 50
Not Very Serious 3 202 16
Not Serious At All 4 16 1
No Answer 76 17 1
Unemployment UNEMPLO4 Very Serious 1 557 45
COL. 11 Fairly Serious 2 566 45
Not Very Serious 3 113 9
Not Serious At All 4 3 0
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 76 9 1



Crime
COL. 12

Lack of Canadian Unity
COL. 13

Child Abuse
COL. 14

French-English
Relations
COL. 15

The GST
COL. 16

Unequal Treatment
of Women
COL. 17

Racial Discrimination
COL. 18

Alcoholism
COL. 19

CRIME4

UNITY4

CHABUSE4

FRENENG4

GST4

WOMEN4

RACIAL4

ALCOHOL4

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer
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Violence
COL. 20

Lack of Leadership
COL. 21

The Economy
COL. 22

Drugs
COL. 23

The Environment
COL. 24

Family Breakdown
COL. 25

Energy
COL. 26

AIDS
CcoL. 27

VIOLENC4

LKLEAD4

ECONOMY4

DRUGS4

ENVIRT4

FAMBRK4

ENERGY4

AIDS4

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Serious
Fairly Serious
Not Very Serious
Not Serious At All
Varied

No Answer
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llliteracy ILLIT4 Very Serious 1 255 20
COL. 28 Fairly Serious 2 570 46
Not Very Serious 3 351 28
Not Serious At All 4 45 4
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 76 28 2
Sexual Assault SEXUAL4 Very Serious 1 471 38
COL. 29 Fairly Serious 2 568 45
Not Very Serious 3 184 15
Not Serious At All 4 12 1
No Answer 76 16 1
American Influence AMINFLU4 Very Serious 1 284 23
COL. 30 Fairly Serious 2 413 33
Not Very Serious 3 399 32
Not Serious At All 4 134 11
No Answer 76 19 1
Juvenile Delinquency JUVDEL4 Very Serious 1 346 28
COL. 31 Fairly Serious 2 639 51
Not Very Serious 3 235 19
Not Serious At All 4 15 1
No Answer 76 17 1
Government GOVTINCH4 Very Serious 1 651 52
Incompetence Fairly Serious 2 403 32
COL. 32 Not Very Serious 3 157 13
Not Serious At All 4 21 2
No Answer 76 19 1
Native-W hite Relations  NATWH4 Very Serious 1 285 23
COL. 33 Fairly Serious 2 578 46
Not Very Serious 3 311 25
Not Serious At All 4 53 4
No Answer 76 23 2
Constitutional Agreement CONSTIT4 Very Serious 1 321 26
COL. 34 Fairly Serious 2 470 38
Not Very Serious 3 327 26
Not Serious At All 4 89 7
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 76 42 3

NOTE: The respondents were given an opportunity to cite two additional problem areas not listed.
These other problems have been stored on [RECORD #1, COL. 35-36, VAR NAME: PROBS901
and RECORD #1, COL. 37-38, VAR NAME: PROBS902]

See APPENDIX C




What, in your opinion, is the nation's NO. 1 problem?
[VAR NAME: NO1PROB, COL. 39-40]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Poverty 1 45 4
Unemployment 2 101 8
Crime 3 17 1
Lack Of Canadian Unity 4 67 6
Child Abuse 5 4 0
French-English Relations 6 34 3
GST 7 39 3
Racial Discrimination 9 4 0
Alcoholism 10 4 0
Violence 11 16 1
Lack of Leadership 12 111 9
Economy 13 152 12
Drugs 14 20 2
Environment 15 59 5
Family Breakdown 16 9 1
Energy 17 1 0
AIDS 18 7 1
llliteracy 19 4 0
American Influence 21 5 0
Juvenile Delinquency 22 1 0
Government Incompetence 23 158 13
Native-W hite Relations 24 2 0
Constitutional Agreement 25 9 1
Deficit 31 68 6
Education 32 6 0
Elderly 34 1 0
Immigration 35 7 1
Legal System 36 1 0
Morality 37 24 2
Government (General) 38 25 2
Regionalism 39 4 0
Unions 40 1 0
W elfare System 41 3 0
War/World Peace 42 4 0
Free Trade 43 4 0
Other 99 51 4
No Answer 76 182 15
2. How much CONFIDENCE do you have in the people in charge of:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
Television CONTV4 A Great Deal 1 94 8
COL. 41 Quite a Bit 2 450 36
Some 3 542 43
Little or None 4 146 12
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 76 17 1




Radio
COL. 42

Newspapers
COL. 43

Major Business
COL. 44

Schools
COL. 45

Labor Unions
COL. 46

Religious Organizations

COL. 47

Financial Institutions

COL. 48

The Police
COL. 49

CONRAD4

CONNEW4

CONBUS4

CONSCHO4

CONUNIO4

CONCHUR4

CONFIN4

CONPOL4

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer
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The Court System CONCOUR4

COL. 50

Your Local Government CONLOCH4
COL. 51

Your Provincial Gov’t CONPROV4

COL. 52

The Federal Government CONFED4
COL. 53

3. Do you think the following groups have TOO MUCH POWER,
THE RIGHT AMOUNT OF POWER in our nation's affairs?

ITEM VAR NAME
Big Corporations POWCORPA4
COL. 54

Labor Unions POWUNIO4
COL. 55

Protestants POWPROT4
COL. 56

Americans POWAMER4
COL. 57

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No French
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite A Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

RESPONSE

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer
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French Canadians
COL. 58

Blacks
COL. 59

W hites
COL. 60

Jews
COL. 61

Orientals
COL. 62

East Indians and
Pakistanis
COL. 63

Natives
COL. 64

English Canadians
COL. 65

Roman Catholics
COL. 66

POWFREN4

POWBLAC4

POWWHIT4

POWJEWA4

POWORIE4

POWEIP4

POWNAT4

POWENG4

POWRCH4

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Varied

No Answer
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82
499
587
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371

82
215
291
662
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775
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31

16
16
62

13
19
61

13
23
56

20
26
46
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Women
COL. 67

Men
COL. 68

Rich People
COL. 69

The Media
COL. 70

Religious Groups
CoL. 71

Special Interest Groups
COL. 72

Average Canadians
COL. 73

Politicians
COL. 74

POWWOME4

POWMEN4

POWRICH4

POWMEDI4

POWCHURA4

POWINGP4

POWAVG4

POWPOL4

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Too Much
Too Little
Right Amount
Varied

No Answer
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241
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4. Some people say that Canada should be a "melting pot" for people coming here from other
countries-they should give up their cultural differences and become Canadians. Others say that
Canada should be a "mosaic", where people are loyal to Canada yet keep many of the customs of
their previous countries. How do YOU feel about this? [VAR NAME: MOSAIC4, COL. 75]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
| favour the "melting pot" idea 1 470 38
| favour the "mosaic" idea 2 568 46
| have no preference 3 112 9
Other 4 54 4
Undecided 8 5 0
Varied 9 14 1
No Answer 76 27 2

5. Concerning bilingualism in Canada, would you say: [VAR NAME: BILING4, COL. 76]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Canada should have two official languages - - French and English 1 660 53
Canada should have one official language - - French 2 441 35
Canada should have one official language - - English 3 26 2
Canada should have no official language 4 73 6
Other 5 37 3
Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 76 10 1

6. Do you feel that any racial or cultural groups in your community are discriminated against?
[VAR NAME: DISCRIM4, COL. 77]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Yes, and it's getting worse 1 219 18
Yes, but it's getting better 2 193 15
Yes, but it's not better or worse 3 313 25
No, although it was a problem in the past 4 96 8
No, and such a problem has never been very serious 5 402 32
Undecided 8 4 0
Varied 9 4 0
No Answer 76 20 2
7. Do you approve of marriages between:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
Whites and Blacks wB4 Yes 1 946 76
RECORD #2, COL. 1 No 2 260 21
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 76 43 3
W hites and East WEIP4 Yes 1 914 73
Indians or Pakistanis No 2 285 23
COL. 2 Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 76 51 4

10



W hites and Natives
COL. 3

W hites and Orientals
COL. 4

Protestants and
Roman Catholics
COL. 5

Protestants and Jews
COL. 6

Jews and Roman
Catholics
COL.7

8. How many persons from each of the groups below would you say you are CLOSELY acquainted

WN4

Wwo4

PC4

PJ4

JC4

with at the present time?

ITEM

Protestants
COL. 8

Roman Catholics
COL. 9

French Canadians
COL. 10

VAR NAME

ACQPROTH4

ACQRCH4

ACQFREN4

Yes
No
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

RESPONSE

0

1

2-3

4 or more
Varied

No Answer

0

1

2-3

4 or more
Varied

No Answer

0

1

2-3

4 or more
Varied

No Answer
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English Canadians

COL. 11

Jews
COL. 12

Orientals
COL. 13

Natives
COL. 14

Blacks
COL. 15

East Indians or

Pakistanis
COL. 16

9. THERE HAS BEEN A LOT OF TALK ABOUT HOW MORALS AND ATTITUDES ARE CHANGING IN

ACQENGH4

ACQJUEW4

ACQOR4

ACQNAT4

ACQBL4

ACQEIP4

0

1

2-3

4 or more

Varied

No Answer 7
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0

1

2-3

4 or more

Undecided

Varied

No Answer 7

D OW oo N0

0

1

2-3

4 or more

Undecided

Varied

No Answer 7

D OW oo N0

0

1

2-3

4 or more

Undecided

Varied

No Answer 7

D OW oo N0

0

1

2-3

4 or more

Varied

No Answer 7
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0

1
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4 or more

Varied

No Answer 7
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THIS COUNTRY. Whatis your opinion of the following?

ITEM

A man and woman having sexual

relations before marriage

[VAR NAME: PREMARS4, COL. 17]

RESPONSE CODE

Always Wrong

Almost Always Wrong
Sometimes Wrong

Not Wrong At All

Varied

No Answer 7
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88
30
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975

65
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243
207

97

491
166
272
243

78
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160
182
214
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138
226
140
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306
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A married person having sexual Always Wrong 1 769 61
relations with someone other Almost Always Wrong 2 272 22
than the marriage partner Sometimes Wrong 3 164 13
[VAR NAME: XMARSEX4, COL. 18] Not Wrong At All 4 37 3
No Answer 76 9 1
Two adults of the same sex Always Wrong 1 724 58
having sexual relations Almost Always Wrong 2 82 7
[VAR NAME: HOMOSEX4, COL. 19] Sometimes Wrong 3 163 13
Not Wrong At All 4 252 20
Undecided 8 4 0
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 26 2

10. Did you ever have a sex education course in high school or prior to high school?
[VAR NAME: SEXEDUC4, COL. 20]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Yes, and it was worthwhile 1 234 19
Yes, but it wasn't very worthwhile 2 257 20
No, but | wish | had 3 600 48
No, and | am glad | didn't 4 124 10
Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 76 34 3

11. Which of these statements comes closest to your feelings about the distribution of pornography?
[VAR NAME: PORNLAW4, COL. 21]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
There should be NO LAWS forbidding its distribution 1 63 5
There should be laws forbidding its distribution to persons UNDER 18 2 736 59
There should be laws forbidding its distribution to ALL ages 3 420 34
Undecided 8 1 0
Varied 9 15 1
No Answer 76 17 1
12. Do you think it should be possible for a pregnant woman to obtain a LEGAL abortion if:
ITEM RESPONSE CODE N W%
There is a strong chance of Yes 1 1076 86
serious defect in the baby No 2 150 12
[VAR NAME: ABDEFEC4, COL. 22] Undecided 8 3 0
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 76 20 2
She is married and does not Yes 1 586 47
want to have more children No 2 620 49
[VAR NAME: ABNOMOR4, COL. 23] Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 7 1
No Answer 76 35 3
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Her own health is seriously Yes 1 1165 93
endangered by the pregnancy No 2 63 5
[VAR NAME: ABHLTH4, COL. 24] Undecided 8 1 0
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 76 19 2
The family has a very low income Yes 1 668 54
and cannot afford more children No 2 538 43
[VAR NAME: ABPOOR4, COL. 25] Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 6 0
No Answer 76 38 3
She became pregnant Yes 1 1098 88
as a result of rape No 2 119 10
[VAR NAME: ABRAPE4, COL. 26] Undecided 8 3 0
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 29 2
She is not married and does Yes 1 589 47
not want to marry the man No 2 623 50
[VAR NAME: ABSINGL4, COL. 27] Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 38 3
She wants it for any reason Yes 1 464 37
[VAR NAME: ABALL4, COL. 28] No 2 751 60
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 34 3
13. Has the existence of AIDS resulted in an alteration of sexual habits:
ITEM RESPONSE CODE N W%
On the part of people you know? Yes 1 665 53
[VAR NAME: AIDSOTH4, COL. 29] No 2 476 38
Undecided 8 24 2
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 76 84 7
On your part? Yes 1 415 33
[VAR NAME: AIDSYOU4, COL. 30] No 2 747 60
Undecided 8 2 0
No Answer 76 88 7

14. Please put yourself in the situation of having just met a person and the ONLY thing you know about
them is ONE of the following. What do you think your IMMEDIATE reaction would be?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%

An alcoholic ALHOLIC4 At Ease 1 571 46

COL. 31 A Bit Uneasy 2 499 40
Very Uneasy 3 165 13
Varied 9 4 0
No Answer 76 13 1

14



A former mental patient

COL. 32

A drug user
COL. 33

A person with AIDS

COL. 34

An ex-convict
COL. 35

A drug addict
COL. 36

A male homosexual

COL. 37

A female homosexual

COL. 38

A person in a wheelchair

COL. 39

A Native
COL. 40

An Oriental
COL. 41

FMPAT4

DRUGUSE4

AIDSPER4

EXCON4

DRUGADD4

HOMOSXL4

LESBIAN4

WCHAIR4

NATIVE4

ORIENT4

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Undecided
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
No Answer
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A Black BLACK4
COL. 42

An East Indian or EIP4
Pakistani

COL. 43

A Jew JEWA4
COL. 44

15. To what extent do you AGREE or DISAGREE with the following?

ITEM

Most of the time people try to be helpful
[VAR NAME: PHELP4, COL. 45]

Most people try to take advantage
of others when they get the chance
[VAR NAME: PTAKE4, COL. 46]

Most people can be trusted
[VAR NAME: PTRUST4, COL. 47]

Most of the time people are
looking out for themselves
[VAR NAME: PSELVES4, COL. 48]

Most people try to be fair
[VAR NAME: PFAIR4, COL. 49]

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

At Ease
A Bit Uneasy

Very Uneasy
Varied
No Answer

At Ease

A Bit Uneasy
Very Uneasy
Varied

No Answer

RESPONSE

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer
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One cannot be too careful Strongly Agree 1 225
in dealing with people Agree 2 645
[VAR NAME: PWATCH4, COL. 50] Disagree 3 332
Strongly Disagree 4 37
Undecided 8 2
Varied 9 5
No Answer 76 5
16. HOW IMPORTANT do you think the following are TO PEOPLE in general?
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N
Friendship PVFD4 Very Important 1 776
COL. 51 Somewhat Important 2 189
Not Very Important 3 11
NO FRENCH 75 272
No Answer 76 3
Honesty PVHONA4 Very Important 1 691
COL. 52 Somewhat Important 2 244
Not Very Important 3 38
Not Important At All 4 2
Varied 9 1
NO FRENCH 75 272
No Answer 76 3
Kindness PVKIND4 Very Important 1 590
COL. 53 Somewhat Important 2 338
Not Very Important 3 44
Not Important At All 4 2
NO FRENCH 75 272
No Answer 76 4
Working Hard PVWORK4 Very Important 1 378
COL. 54 Somewhat Important 2 436
Not Very Important 3 146
Not Important At All 4 8
NO FRENCH 75 272
No Answer 76 10
Generosity PVGENER4 Very Important 1 300
COL. 55 Somewhat Important 2 459
Not Very Important 3 194
Not Important At All 4 14
Undecided 8 1
NO FRENCH 75 272
No Answer 76 11
A comfortable life PVCOMF4 Very Important 1 601
COL. 56 Somewhat Important 2 319
Not Very Important 3 41
Not Important At All 4 7
NO FRENCH 75 272
No Answer 76 10

17

18
52

o oo

W%

47
27

22

30
35
11
22
24

37
15

22

48
25

22



Politeness
COL. 57

Family life
COL. 58

Concern for others
COL. 59

Being loved
COL. 60

Friendliness
COL. 61

PVPOLIT4

PVFAM4

PVCON4

PVLOVED4

PVFDLY4

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

NO FRENCH

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
NO FRENCH

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Undecided

NO FRENCH

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
NO FRENCH

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
NO FRENCH

No Answer

OO WN-=-

~N ~
OO WN =

~N ~
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~N ~
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7
7

377
409
161

24

272
580
335

49
272
343
474
145

11
272
777
182

11
272
514
417

36

272

17. In protesting against governments, do you feel that people should be allowed to:

ITEM

Organize public meetings

[VAR NAME: PROMEET4, COL. 62]

Publish pamphlets

[VAR NAME: PROPAMP4, COL. 63]

Organize marches

[VAR NAME: PROMAR4, COL. 64]

Set up blockades

[VAR NAME: PROBLOC4, COL. 65]

RESPONSE

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes

No
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

18

CODE

1
2
76

N

1204
40

1161
78
12

1077
158
15
199
1037

11

30
33
13

22

46
27

22

27
38
12

22

62
15

22

41
33

22

86
13

16
83



Damage government property
[VAR NAME: PROPROP4, COL. 66]

Possess weapons

[VAR NAME: PROWEAP4, COL. 67]

18. Concerning crime and violence:

ITEM

Is there any area within a kilometer
of your home where you would be
afraid to walk alone at night?

[VAR NAME: FEAR4, COL. 68]

Have you ever been threatened
with a gun or shot at in Canada?
[VAR NAME: GUN4, COL. 69]

During 1989, did anyone illegally
enter your apartment or home?
[VAR NAME: BURGLAR4, COL. 70]

During 1989, did anyone take something
from you by using force - such as a stickup,

mugging, or threat?

[VAR NAME: ROBBERY4, COL. 71]

Yes

No

Varied

No Answer

Yes

No

Varied

No Answer

RESPONSE

Yes

No

Varied

No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

21
1221

21
1215

10

447
777

26

96
1131
24

94
1130
26

39
1187
24

W%

36
62

19. NEXT, WE WOULD LIKE TO TURN TO SOME OF YOUR VIEWS ON A VARIETY OF ECONOMIC,

SOCIAL AND POLITICAL ISSUES IN CANADA.

Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with the statements below:

ITEM

Anyone who works hard will rise to the top
[VAR NAME: CHANCE4, COL. 72]

Everything's relative
[VAR NAME: RELTIVE4, COL. 73]

RESPONSE

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided

No Answer

19

CODE

OO~ wWN -

DO WN =

N

183
388
553
86
4
37

126
614
351

47

107

W%

15
31
44

10
49
28



Law enforcement is applied evenly
to all those who break the law
[VAR NAME: LAWENF4, COL. 74]

War is justified when other ways of
settling international disputes fail
[VAR NAME: WAR4, COL. 75]

To me, work is nothing
more than making a living
[VAR NAME: WKLIVE4, COL. 76]

Because not all Canadians have the same
religious beliefs, it would be better not to

have prayers said in public schools
[VAR NAME: PRAYERS4, COL. 77]

In spite of what some people say, the lot of
the average person is getting worse, not better

[VAR NAME: ANOMIA24, COL. 78]

The death penalty should be
exercised in some instances
[VAR NAME: CAPPUN4, COL. 79]

Mulroney is doing a pretty
good job as Prime Minister
[VAR NAME: MULRONA4, COL. 80]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No French

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree
Disagree

Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

20
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34
123
553
241

272
28

86
408
429

279

43

79
289
575
268

35

234
313
431
234

37

264
555
337

40

53

508
447
145
118

31
26
207

385
583

44



A person should retire at
65, regardless of health

[VAR NAME: RETIRE4, RECORD #3, COL.1]

Sex education should not be
offered in the public schools
[VAR NAME: SEXSCH4, COL. 2]

The political and economic system we have
in this country is about the best there is

[VAR NAME: BESTSYS4, COL. 3]

Immigrants to Canada have an
obligation to learn Canadian ways
[VAR NAME: IMMIGS4, COL. 4]

People like me don't have any say
about what the government does
[VAR NAME: SAYGOVT4, COL. 5]

The overemphasis on individual
rights is making social life difficult
[VAR NAME: RIGHTS4, COL. 6]

In general, the courts do not deal
harshly enough with criminals
[VAR NAME: COURTS4, COL. 7]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

21
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188
233
492
300

32

90
125
468
535

33

44
436
516
201

48

466
596
119

31

34

258
371
482
102

36

180
486
432

97

53
416
592

167
33

39

15
19
39
24

10
37
43

35
41
16



Homosexuals should be eligible for
ordination as ministers or priests
[VAR NAME: HOMORD4, COL. 8]

It will be best for the future of Canada if
we take an active part in world affairs
[VAR NAME: WORLD4, COL. 9]

20. Please indicate your level of AGREEMENT or DISAGREEMENT with these statements.

ITEM

The use of marijuana should be legalized
[VAR NAME: MARIJ4, COL. 10]

Married women should not be
employed if their husbands are
capable of supporting them

[VAR NAME: FEWORK4, COL. 11]

People who cannot afford it
have a right to medical care
[VAR NAME: RTMEDIC4, COL. 12]

Homosexuals are entitled to the
same rights as other Canadians
[VAR NAME: HOMORTS4, COL. 13]

Women should take care of running
their homes and leave running the
country up to the men

[VAR NAME: FEHOME4, COL. 14]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

RESPONSE

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

22
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138
290
314
454

53

329
705
138

35

40

N

80
216
443
470

39

71
122
427
597

30

712
464
19
20
35

428
546
146

85

42

45
58
329
786
33

11
23
25
37

26
57
11

w o o

W%

17
36
38

10
34
48



Divorce in this country should be
easier to obtain than it is now
[VAR NAME: DIVEASY4, COL. 15]

A stranger who shows a person
attention is probably up to something
[VAR NAME: SUSPIC4, COL. 16]

Birth control information should be
available to teenagers who want it
[VAR NAME: TEENINF4, COL. 17]

| will probably have the same
employer five years from now
[VAR NAME: SAMEEMP4, COL. 18]

What is right or wrong is a
matter of personal opinion
[VAR NAME: OPINION4, COL. 19]

These days a person doesn’t really
know who can be counted on
[VAR NAME: ANOMIA44, COL. 20]

Women who do the same work as
men should receive the same pay
[VAR NAME: FEPAY4, COL. 21]

Ministers should stick to religion

and not concern themselves with
social, economic, and political issues
[VAR NAME: CLERGY4, COL. 22]

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

Strongly Agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly Disagree
Varied

No Answer

23

OO WN - OO WOWDN - OO hON - OO oo~ WN-=- OB WN - D OWoohAhWN-—- DO oo WN-—-

OO~ WON -

118
347
572
159

47

43
224
787
147

43

677
487
26
29
31

252
409
303
137

146

221
386
434
158

48

103
530
519

63

35

803
387
15
13

31
215
273
520
198

40

28
46
13

18
63
12

20
33
24
11

12

18
31
35
12
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31
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People who are poor have right Strongly Agree 1 457 36
to an income adequate to live on Agree 2 624 50
[VAR NAME: RTINCOM4, COL. 23] Disagree 3 107 9
Strongly Disagree 4 9 1
Undecided 8 4 0
Varied 9 11 1
No Answer 76 39 3
In general, values in Canada Strongly Agree 1 223 18
have been changing for the worse Agree 2 593 47
[VAR NAME: CHVALS4, COL. 24] Disagree 3 353 28
Strongly Disagree 4 34 3
Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 44 4
Our government should continue Strongly Agree 1 506 40
to belong to the United Nations Agree 2 574 46
[VAR NAME: UN4, COL. 25] Disagree 3 61 5
Strongly Disagree 4 58 5
Undecided 8 2 0
Varied 9 4 0
No Answer 76 46 4
One has to look out for oneself, Strongly Agree 1 195 15
or no one else will Agree 2 546 44
[VAR NAME: LOOKOUT4, COL. 26] Disagree 3 196 16
Strongly Disagree 4 10 1
Undecided 8 3 0
Varied 9 4 0
No Answer 76 297 24
In the Oka land dispute with Natives, the Strongly Agree 1 360 29
gov’t was justified in calling in the army Agree 2 461 37
[VAR NAME: OKA4, COL. 27] Disagree 3 210 17
Strongly Disagree 4 151 12
Undecided 8 10 1
Varied 9 3 0
No Answer 76 56 4

21. With respect to PROVINCIAL political PARTY PREFERENCE, do you usually think of yourself as:
[VAR NAME: PARTPRO4, COL. 28]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Conservative 1 222 18
Liberal 2 341 27
NDP 3 283 23
Parti Québécois 4 97 8
Other Party (Green, Independent, Etc.) 5 45 3
Reform 6 26 2
Social Credit 7 19 2
Undecided 8 24 2
Varied / Depends 9 40 3
None 0 21 2
No Answer 76 132 10

24



22. Thinking about all the different kinds of governments in the world today, which of these statements
comes closest to how you feel about Communism? [VAR NAME: COMMUN4, COL. 29]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
It's a good form of government 1 21 2
It's all right for some countries 2 193 15
It's bad, but no worse than some others 3 506 41
It's the worst kind of all 4 467 37
Undecided 8 3 0
Varied 9 4 0
No Answer 76 58 5

IN THIS SECTION, WE WOULD LIKE TO GAIN SOME UNDERSTANDING OF HOW
YOU YOURSELF LIVE LIFE IN CANADA -- WHAT YOU DO, WHAT YOU VALUE.

23. Approximately how often do you:

ITEM

Listen to music
[VAR NAME: MUSIC4, COL. 30]

Go to a movie
[VAR NAME: MOVIE4, COL. 31]

Follow sports
[VAR NAME: SPORTS4, COL. 32]

Read the newspaper
[VAR NAME: PAPER4, COL. 33]

Read books
[VAR NAME: BOOKS4, COL. 34]

RESPONSE

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

25

CODE
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~

~
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N

858
244
69
24
36
18

69
297
850

27

264
198
198
155
408

29

664
278
190
40
51

27

421
251
151
217
181

28

W%

69
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Spend time with your family
[VAR NAME: FAMILY4, COL. 35]

Read the Bible (or Qur'an)
[VAR NAME: BIBLE4, COL. 36]

Go out for a relaxing meal
[VAR NAME: OUTMEAL4, COL. 37]

Attend a sports event
[VAR NAME: SPEVENT4, COL. 38]

Watch or listen to the news
[VAR NAME: NEWS4, COL. 39]

Attend a play
[VAR NAME: PLAY4, COL. 40]

Exercise
[VAR NAME: EXCISE4, COL. 41]

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

26
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728
216
135
91
38

38

73
46
74
86
926
45

77
362
559
219

20

15
79
119
190
819
29

874
235
63
26
24

24

12
213
968

43

260
330
262
105
250

39

58
17
11
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Spend time with friends
[VAR NAME: FRIENDS4, COL. 42]

Say table grace
[VAR NAME: GRACE4, COL. 43]

W atch videos at home
[VAR NAME: VIDEOS4, COL. 44]

Dance
[VAR NAME: DANCE4, COL. 45]

Buy a lottery ticket
[VAR NAME: LOTTERY4, COL. 46]

Eat out
[VAR NAME: EATOUTA4, COL. 47]

Read your horoscope
[VAR NAME: HORSCOP4, COL. 48]

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No French

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer
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130
416
427
190

54

30

155
36
56
85

871

45

25
133
349
340
368

35

33
63
345
764
40

12
143
372
222
475

27

21
113
369
318
136

272
20

161
129
157
162
620

22
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18
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11
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Go out to a lounge or bar
[VAR NAME: LOUNGE4, COL. 49]

W atch religious TV programs
[VAR NAME: RELIGTV4, COL. 50]

Engage in a hobby
[VAR NAME: HOBBY4, COL. 51]

Play a sport
[VAR NAME: PSPORT4, COL. 52]

Read magazines
[VAR NAME: MAGS4, COL. 53]

Pray privately
[VAR NAME: PRAY4, COL. 54]

Sit and think
[VAR NAME: SITHINK4, COL. 55]

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Daily

Several Times A Week
About Once A Week
About Once A Month
Hardly Ever/Never

No Answer
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1
33
137
210
841

27

18
89
100
1003

33

160
281
272
220
274

42

28
148
204
162
659

48

172
358
357
223
114

28

342
157
100
112
509

27

652
353
130
42
52
23

0

11
17
67
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13

22
18
22

12
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13
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24. How often would you say you usually spend watching TV each week?

[VAR NAME: TV4, COL. 56]

RESPONSE

1-5 hours

6-10 hours
11-15 hours
16-30 hours
More than 30 hrs
Rarely or never
Varied

No answer

25. Are you a formal member of any of these groups?

ITEM

A private club
COL. 57

A labor union
COL. 58

A political group
COL. 59

A service club
COL. 60

A sports group
COL. 61

A hobby-related group
COL. 62

A nationality group
COL. 63

A church or synagogue
COL. 64

A fraternity/sorority
COL. 65

A farm organization
COL. 66

Any other group
COL. 67

VAR NAME

MEMPRIV4

MEMUNIO4

MEMPOLI4

MEMSERV4

MEMSPOR4

MEMHOBB4

MEMNAT4

MEMCHUR4

MEMGREE4

MEMFARM4

MEMOTHE4

RESPONSE

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Yes
No Answer

Not Specified
Special Interest
Professional
No Answer

29

CODE

OO OO WN-=-

~

CODE

N

198
309
281
293
118

28

20

N

202
1049

299
952

96
1155

191
1059

283
968

147
1104

53
1198

370
881

62
1189

15
1236

113

29
1101

W%

16
25
23

NON

W%

16
84

24
76

15
85

23
77

12
88



26. During the PAST YEAR, have you:

ITEM

Taken a holiday
[VAR NAME: HOLIDAY4, COL. 68]

Switched jobs
[VAR NAME: SWJOBS4, COL. 69]

Travelled outside of
your home province
[VAR NAME: OUTPROV4, COL. 70]

Used a personal computer
[VAR NAME: COMPUTE4, COL. 71]

Travelled to Europe
[VAR NAME: EUROPE4, COL. 72]

Taken a university or college course
[VAR NAME: COURSEU4, COL. 73]

Taken a self-development course
[VAR NAME: COURSED4, COL. 74]

Spent time in hospital
[VAR NAME: HOSPIT4, COL. 75]

Travelled to the United States
[VAR NAME: US4, COL. 76]

RESPONSE

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes

No

Varied

No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

CODE

—_

N

996
227
28

206
966
79

810
408

30

499
706
46

128
1071
52

247
951
53

280
915
55

216
989
46

661
560
30

27. How often do you have time on your hands that you don't know what to do with?

[VAR NAME: TIMEX4, COL. 77]
RESPONSE

Quite often
Now and then
Almost never
No Answer

30

CODE

D WN -

48
357
827

20

W%

80
18

17
77

65
33

40
56

10
86

20
76

23
73

17
79

53
45



28. Do you find that you have time to do the things you want to do?

RESPONSE

Usually

For the most part
Not really

Varied

No Answer

29. How important to you are the following?

ITEM

A comfortable life
RECORD #4, COL. 1

Friendship

CoL. 2

Excitement
COL. 3

A rewarding career
COL. 4

Freedom
COL. 5

Happiness
COL. 6

Your cultural group
heritage
COL. 7

VAR NAME

VCOMFA4

VFD4

VEXCITE4

VCAREER4

VFREEDO4

VHAPPY4

VCULGP4

RESPONSE

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important

Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Undecided

No Answer

31

[VAR NAME: TIMEDO4, COL. 78]

CODE

OO WN =

CODE

O~ WN -

N

265
527
437

21

779
426
29

16

959

261
16
14

251
566
334

65

33

603
437
99
49
62

1047
157
20
20

1086
138

18
279
430
343
154

42

W%

21
42
35
0
2

W%

63
34

20
45
27

87
11

22
35
28
12



Your religious group
heritage
COL. 8

Recognition
COL. 9

Family life
COL. 10

Keeping fit
coL. 11

Being loved
COL. 12

Reliability
COL. 13

Kindness
COL. 14

Religion
COL. 15

Honesty
COL. 16

VRELGP4

VRECOG4

VFAM4

VFIT4

VLOVED4

VRELY4

VKIND4

VRELIG4

VHON4

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Undecided

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer
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234
348
357
272

39

346
630
184
48
42

1020
181
26

21
508
608
103

11

20
995
220

14

20
990
225

13

20
919
296

15

18
321
364
294
249

20

1096
134

17

19
28
28
22

28
50
15

82
14



Creativity
COL. 17

Forgiveness
COL. 18

Intelligence
COL. 19

Generosity
COL. 20

Cleanliness
COL. 21

Friendliness
COL. 22

Imagination
COL. 23

Politeness
COL. 24

Working hard
COL. 25

Concern for others
COL. 26

VCREAT4

VFORGIV4

VINTEL4

VGENERA4

VCLEAN4

VFDLY4

VIMAGIN4

VPOLIT4

VWORK4

VCON4

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer
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465
610
137

11

27

673
490
55

25

712
463
53

21

631
519
77

21

844
359
26

19

857
355
15

20

515
611
94

24

759
444
26

19

715
453
52

23
774
435

19

22



Success in what you do

COL. 27

Being a Canadian

COL. 28

30. How much ENJOYMENT do you receive from these areas of your life?
(Skip the ones which don’t apply to you)

ITEM

The city or town

you live in
COL. 29

Music
COL. 30

Friendship
COL. 31

Your marriage/
relationship
COL. 32

Parents
COL. 33

Television
COL. 34

VSUCCESH4

VCANADA4

VAR NAME

JOYCITY4

JOYMUSI4

JOYFDS4

JOYMARA4

JOYPAR4

JOYTV4

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
No Answer

Very Important
Somewhat Important
Not Very Important
Not Important At All
Varied

No Answer

RESPONSE

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

34
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785
394
36
11
26

751
319
121

41

16

308
487
307
69
80

533
424
196
25
73

725
392
87

39

699
230
78
45
198

479
330
127

60
255

165
474
487

83

41

63
31

60
26
10

W%

25
40
24

42
34
16

58
31

56
18

16
38
27
10
20
13

38
39



Household work
COL. 35

Sports
COL. 36

Your religious group
COL. 37

Brother(s)/sister(s)
COL. 38

Your children
COL. 39

Your job
COL. 40

Your pet(s)
COL. 41

JOYHWOR4

JOYSPOR4

JOYCHUR4

JOYSIB4

JOYCHIL4

JOYJOB4

JOYPET4

Your house or apartment JOYHOUS4

COL. 42

Your family life generally JOYFAM4

COL. 43

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer
A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer
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98
297
486
288

81

204
293
320
291

139

142
187
230
473
219

407
374
232

79

156

667
138
29
42
375

315
391
225

71

248

273
228
120
141
489

460
469
216

38

65
735
350

92

15

58

24
39
23

16
24
26
23

11

11
15
18
38
18



31. How closely do you follow:

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
The National NHL4 Very Closely 1 163 13
Hockey League Fairly Closely 2 275 22
COL. 44 Not Very Closely 3 291 23
Not Closely At All 4 485 39
No Answer 76 38 3
The Canadian CFL4 Very Closely 1 52 4
Football League Fairly Closely 2 135 11
COL. 45 Not Very Closely 3 264 21
Not Closely At All 4 746 60
No Answer 76 53 4
The National NBL4 Very Closely 1 73 6
Baseball League Fairly Closely 2 210 17
COL. 46 Not Very Closely 3 244 19
Not Closely At All 4 671 54
No Answer 76 53 4
The American ABL4 Very Closely 1 100 8
Baseball League Fairly Closely 2 178 14
COL. 47 Not Very Closely 3 231 19
Not Closely At All 4 686 55
No Answer 76 55 4
The National NFL4 Very Closely 1 47 4
Football League Fairly Closely 2 84 7
COL. 48 Not Very Closely 3 220 17
Not Closely At All 4 835 67
No Answer 76 65 5
The National NBA4 Very Closely 1 18 1
Basketball Association Fairly Closely 2 30 3
COL. 49 Not Very Closely 3 162 13
Not Closely At All 4 976 78
No Answer 76 65 5
32. What is your favorite team in: [Skip if you have none]
Hockey [VAR NAME: HOCKF4, COL. 50-51] Football [VAR NAME: FOOTF4, COL. 52-53]

Baseball [VAR NAME: BASEF4, COL. 54-55] Basketball [VAR NAME: BASKF4, COL. 56-57]

See APPENDIX C for full listing of teams
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33. How often do these common problems bother you: (Skip the ones that don’t apply)

ITEM

Loneliness
COL. 58

Lack of recognition
for what | do
COL. 59

Money
COL. 60

Boredom

COL. 61

Health
COL. 62

My Sexual Life
COL. 63

Depression
COL. 64

Wondering about
the purpose of life
COL. 65

VAR NAME

LONELY4

RECOGH4

MONEY4

BOREDOM4

HEALTH4

SEXLIF4

DEPRESS4

MPLIFE4

RESPONSE

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal

Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer
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N

113
164
375
503

96

143
247
401
341

118

280
303
385
204

77

97

135
356
545

117

205
152
402
402

87

86
157
316
536

153

72
126
319
591
143

102
176
277
542
153

W%

13
30
40

12
20
32
27

23
24
31
16

11
28
44

17
12
32
32

13
25
43

12

10
26
47
11

14
22
44
12



Getting older
COL. 66

My marriage
or relationship
COL. 67

My looks
COL. 68

Never seem to
have enough time
COL. 69

Inferiority feelings
COL. 70

My job
CoL. 71

My children
COL. 72

Feeling | should be
getting more out of life
COL. 73

Inability to find the
relationship | want
COL. 74

AGING4

MARRIAG4

LOOKS4

TIME4

INFERIO4

JOB4

CHILD4

MORELIF4

RELATEA4

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Undecided
No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
Varied

No Answer

A Great Deal
Quite a Bit
Some

Little or None
No Answer
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98
144
435
465

106

93
118
250
542
248

74
195
389
468

123

149
270
389
300

142

37
136
373
540

163

120
160
375
326
270

112
124
246
352

415

139
233
376
347

153

103
110
183
616
239

8
12
35
37

10
20
43
20

16
31
37

10

12
22
31
24

11

11
30
43

13

13
30
26
22

10
20
28

33

11
19
30
28

12

15
49
19



LITTLE IS KNOWN ABOUT BELIEFS AND PRACTICES IMPORTANT TO CANADIANS.

34. Do you believe:

ITEM
In ESP

[VAR NAME: ESP4, RECORD #5, COL. 1]

In astrology
[VAR NAME: ASTROL4, COL. 2]

In heaven
[VAR NAME: HEAVEN4, COL. 3]

In hell
[VAR NAME: HELL4, COL. 4]

That God exists
[VAR NAME: BELGOD4, COL. 5]

That some people have psychic powers,
enabling them to predict events
[VAR NAME: PSYCHIC4, COL. 6]

That there is life after death
[VAR NAME: POSTLIF4, COL. 7]

That Jesus was the Divine Son of God
[VAR NAME: BELJC4, COL. 8]

RESPONSE

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
Definitely not

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

NO FRENCH

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

Varied

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Varied

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

Varied

No Answer
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269
432
264
221

64

96
309
430
352

63

356
294
163
125

272
38

290
259
330
309

62

670
316
120
100

41

234
480
302
185

49

468
338
217
174

49
566
323

156
147

56

W%

38
27
17
14

45
26
13
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That we can have contact with the spirit world
[VAR NAME: SPIRIT4, COL. 9]

That you will be reincarnated
[VAR NAME: RIENCAR4, COL. 10]

That you personally have experienced
an event before it happened (precognition)
[VAR NAME: PRECOG4, COL. 11]

That it is possible to communicate
with the dead
[VAR NAME: TALKDEA4 , COL. 12]

That you have experienced God’s presence
[VAR NAME: EXPERGO4, COL. 13]

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

Yes, | Definitely Do
Yes, | Think So

No, | Don't Think So
No, | Definitely Do Not
Undecided

No Answer

DO WN - DO WN - DO~ WN - Do~ WN -

Do WN -

158
301
427
312

52

106
197
449
433

62

253
301
343
302

49

81
188
446
476

55
248
274
380
309

39

35. Do you happen to know your astrological sign? [VAR NAME: ZODIAC4, COL. 14-15]

RESPONSE

No

Yes, unspecified
Aquarius
Aries
Cancer
Capricorn
Gemini
Leo

Libra
Pisces
Sagittarius
Scorpio
Taurus
Virgo

No Answer
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36. There has been a lot of talk about people showing interest in what is referred to as the "New Age"
movement. What best describes your relationship to the movement? [VAR NAME: NEWAGE4, COL. 16]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
I'm not familiar with New Age thought 1 876 70
I'm familiar with New Age thought but not personally interested 2 194 16
I'm familiar with New Age thought and somewhat interested 3 94 7
I'm familiar with New Age thought and highly interested 4 38 3
No Answer 76 49 4
IF INTERESTED:
Do you participate in any New Age:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
Activities NAACTS4 Yes 1 31 2
COL. 17 No 2 121 10
No Answer 76 1098 88
Groups NAGPS4 Yes 1 22 2
COL. 18 No 2 130 10
No Answer 76 1099 88
Networks NANETS4 Yes 1 19 2
COL. 19 No 2 128 10
Undecided 8 1 0
37. How often do you attend religious services? [VAR NAME: ATTEND4, COL. 20]
RESPONSE CODE N W%
Never 1 222 18
Less than once a year 2 188 15
About once a year 3 191 15
Several times a year 4 215 17
About once a month 5 63 5
2-3 times a month 6 60 5
Nearly every week 7 98 8
Every week 8 149 12
Several times a week 9 44 3
No Answer 76 21 2
IF MARRIED:

How often does your husband/wife attend services? [VAR NAME: SPATTEN4, COL. 21]

RESPONSE CODE N W%

As often as | do 1 474 38
More often than | do 2 123 10
Less often than | do 3 185 15
No Answer 76 468 37
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IF YOU HAVE SCHOOL-AGE CHILDREN:

How frequently -- if at all -- do your children attend Sunday School or classes of religious
instruction which are not part of their regular school day? [VAR NAME: CHATTEN4, COL. 22]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Regularly 1 134 11
Often 2 32 2
Sometimes 3 125 10
Never 4 186 15
No Answer 76 774 62

38. To the extent you or your family attend religious services, is the group:
[VAR NAME: GPATTEN4, COL. 23-25]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Roman Catholic 100 526 42
Anglican 201 83 6
Baptist 202 23 2
Lutheran 203 20 2
Mennonite 204 6 1
Pentecostal 205 10 1
Presbyterian 206 14 1
Salvation Army 207 7 1
United Church 208 103 8
Brethren 212 2 0
Christian 213 7 1
Christian Missionary Alliance 214 2 0
Christian Reformed 217 3 0
Church of Christ 219 2 0
Evangelical 220 3 0
Full Gospel 222 1 0
Jehovah’s Witness 227 3 0
Mormon 229 10 1
Non-Denominational 231 1 0
Unitarian 235 2 0
Protestant: Unspecified 298 160 13
Protestant: Other 299 8 1
Jewish 300 20 1
Buddhist 406 1 0
Eastern/Ukrainian Orthodox 407 9 1
Hindu 408 4 0
Native 410 2 0
Varied 498 2 0
Other 499 2 2
No Answer 999 196 16
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39. Do you happen to know:

ITEM

Who denied Jesus
three times
COL. 26

The second book in
the Bible
COL. 27

40. How often would you say that YOU and YOUR PARENTS went to religious services when

VAR NAME

KNOWDEN4

KNOWEXO4

you were growing up?

ITEM

You
COL. 28

Your mother
COL. 29

Your father
COL. 30

VAR NAME

YGATTEN4

MAATTEN4

PAATTENA4

RESPONSE

No

Yes (answered correctly)
Yes (answered incorrectly)
No Answer

No

Yes (answered correctly)
Yes (answered incorrectly)
No Answer

RESPONSE

Never

Less than once a year
About once a year
Several times a year
About once a month
2-3 times a month
Nearly every week
Every week

Several times a week
No Answer

Never

Less than once a year
About once a year
Several times a year
About once a month
2-3 times a month
Nearly every week
Every week

Several times a week
Not Applicable

No Answer

Never

Less than once a year
About once a year
Several times a year
About once a month
2-3 times a month
Nearly every week
Every week

Several times a week
Not Applicable

No Answer
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41. Which of the following have been performed for you by a religious group (1) in the PAST or,

ee it, (2) will probably be carried out for you in the FUTURE?

ITEM

A birth-related ceremony

[VAR NAME: PBAP4, COL. 31]
A birth-related ceremony

[VAR NAME: FBAP4, COL. 32]
A wedding ceremony

[VAR NAME: PWED4, COL. 33]
A wedding ceremony

[VAR NAME: FWED4, COL. 34]
A funeral

[VAR NAME: PFUN4, COL. 35]

A funeral
[VAR NAME: FFUN4, COL. 36]

RESPONSE

Yes, In the Past

No Answer

Yes, Probably In Future
No Answer

Yes, In the Past

No Answer

Yes, Probably In Future
No Answer

Yes, In the Past

No Answer

Yes, Probably In Future
No Answer

42. IF YOU DO NOT ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES REGULARLY:

CODE

N

897

354

324

927

872

379

357

893

628

623

751
500

W%
72
28
26
74
70
30
29
71
50

50

60
40

birth.

RESPONSE
Very accurately
Not very accurately

Not accurately at all
No Answer

Somewhat accurately

CODE

o WOWN -

How well would you say this observation describes YOU? [VAR NAME: ROLEREL4, COL.37]

N

442
309

99
103
298

Some observers maintain thatfew people are actually abandoning theirreligious traditions. Rather, they
draw selective beliefs and practices, even if they do not attend services frequently. They are not about
to berecruited by otherreligious groups. Theiridentification with their religious tradition is fairly solidly
fixed, and itis to these groups that they will turn when confronted with marriage, death, and, frequently,

W%

35
25

24

44




FINALLY, WE WOULD LIKE TO ASK YOU SOME QUESTION CONCERNING YOUR BACKGROUND.
THIS INFORMATION IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT IF WE ARE TO UNDERSTAND
HOW VARIOUS ATTITUDES AND BELIEFS FIT INTO THE LIVES OF CANADIANS.

43. Where are you presently living? [VAR NAME: RESNOW4, COL. 38]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
On a farm 1 25 2
Rural non-farm area 2 114 9
In a town or city of under 30,000 people 3 342 27
In a city of 30,000-100,000 people 4 187 15
In a city of 100,000-400,000 people 5 206 17
In a city of over 400,000 people 6 330 26
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 46 4
44. What is your citizenship status? [VAR NAME: CITIZEN4, COL. 39]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
A Canadian citizen 1 1170 94
A landed immigrant 2 41 3
A citizen of another country, temporarily living in Canada 3 1 0
No Answer 76 39 3
45. Do you speak: [VAR NAME: LANG4, COL. 40]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
English only 1 759 61
French only 2 123 10
English and French 3 321 25
No Answer 76 48 4
46. Are you: [VAR NAME: GENDER4, COL. 41]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Male 1 617 49
Female 2 634 51

47. In what year were you born? [VAR NAME: YRBORN4, COL. 42-43]

SEE APPENDIX C

48. What is your national group background? [VAR NAME: NATGP4, COL. 44-45]
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RESPONSE

Austria
Belgium
Canada
French Canada
China
Czechoslovakia
Denmark
England
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Iceland

India

Ireland

Israel

Italy

Japan
Lithuania
Netherlands
Norway
Philippines
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Russia
Scotland
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine
United States
Vietnam
Wales
Yugoslavia
Asia: General
Central America
Europe: General
Others

No Answer

49. Were you living at your current address in:

ITEM
1989
COL. 46

1985
COL. 47

1980
COL. 48

VAR NAME

ADD894

ADDG854

ADDG804

RESPONSE

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

Yes
No
No Answer

50. In which province did you live (the longest) in...

46
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ITEM VAR NAME

1989 PROV894
COL. 49
1980 PROV804
COL. 50
1985 PROV854
COL. 51
1975 PROV754
COL. 52

RESPONSE

British Columbia
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba
Ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick
Nova Scotia
Prince Edward Island
Newfoundland
No Answer

British Columbia
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba
Ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick
Nova Scotia
Prince Edward Island
Newfoundland
No Answer

British Columbia
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba
Ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick
Nova Scotia
Prince Edward Island
Newfoundland
No Answer

British Columbia
Alberta
Saskatchewan
Manitoba
Ontario

Quebec

New Brunswick
Nova Scotia
Prince Edward Island
Newfoundland
No Answer

51. What race are you? [VAR NAME: RACE4, COL. 53]
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134
110
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308
34
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RESPONSE CODE N W%

W hite 1 1172 94
Black 2 3 0
Native 3 3 0
Oriental 4 12 1
East Indian or Pakistani 5 10 1
Other 6 6 1
Varied 9 2 0
No Answer 76 42 3
52. Are you currently: [VAR NAME: MARITAL4, COL. 54]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Married 1 703 56
Widowed 2 89 7
Divorced 3 71 6
Separated 4 28 2
Never married 5 223 18
Living with someone, although not legally married to him/her 6 92 7
Varied 9 10 1
No Answer 76 35 3
53. Have you ever been divorced? [VAR NAME: DIVORCE4, COL. 55]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Yes 1 161 13
No 2 1033 82
No Answer 76 57 5
54. At present are YOU: [VAR NAME: WRKSTAT4, COL. 56]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
W orking full-time 1 652 52
With a job but not at work because of a temporary illness, lay-off, or strike 2 39 3
W orking part-time, not in school 3 92 7
Working part-time, going to school 4 54 4
Unemployed 5 46 4
Retired 6 219 18
Keeping house 7 71 6
In school, not presently employed 8 37 3
No Answer 76 42 3
IF EMPLOYED:

What kind of work do you normally do? [VAR NAME: TYPE4, COL. 57-60]

Occupations have been coded according to the 1980 Statistics Canada Standard Occupational Classification.
The detailed Statistics Canada tables for [TYPE4] and [SPTYPE4] are not reproduced here.
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55. How many children do you have? [VAR NAME: CHILDRE4, COL. 61]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
0 0 343 27
1 1 143 11
2 2 317 25
3 3 207 17
4 4 81 7
5 5 32 3
6 6 19 2
7 7 6 0
8 or more 8 5 0
No Answer 76 97 8

IF YOU HAVE CHILDREN:

What are their ages?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%

Preschool CHPRE4 1 1 136 11
COL. 62 2 2 54

3 3 11 1

4 4 4 0

No Answer 76 1046 84

6-12 CH6124 1 1 140 11
COL. 63 2 2 63

3 3 9 1
4 4 1

No Answer 76 1039 83

13-19 CH13194 1 1 130 10
COL. 64 2 2 77

3 3 11 1

No Answer 76 1032 83

20 or over CH20PLU4 1 1 85 7

COL. 65 2 2 130 10

3 3 100 8

4 4 58 5

5 5 26 2

6 6 13 1

7 7 6 1

8 8 5 0

No Answer 76 828 66
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56. IF YOU ARE MARRIED OR LIVING WITH SOMEONE:

At present is your spouse/partner: [VAR NAME: SPWKSTA4, COL. 66]
RESPONSE CODE

W orking full-time

With a job, but not at work due to temporary iliness, lay-off, or strike
Working part-time, not in school

Working part-time, in school

Unemployed

Retired

Keeping house

In school, not presently employed

No Answer

DO N WN -~

~

N

422
17
101

32
117
108

15
434

W%

w
g = ©O© O N =0 —=Ph

w

What kind of work does he / she normally do? [VAR NAME: SPTYPE4, COL. 67-70]

Occupations have been coded according to the 1980 Statistics Canada Standard Occupational Classification.
The detailed Statistics Canada tables for [TYPE4] and [SPTYPE4] are not reproduced here.

IF EMPLOYED:

Which best describes the arrangement between you and your spouse/ partner for doing things

cooking, cleaning, and laundry? [VAR NAME: DIVLAB4, COL. 71]
RESPONSE CODE N W%
She does all the cooking, cleaning and laundry 1 150 12
She does most of it 2 329 26
Both share the work equally 3 292 23
He does most of it 4 19 2
He does all the cooking, cleaning and laundry 5 12 1
No Answer 76 449 36
57. In terms of formal education, what is the HIGHEST LEVEL you have COMPLETED?
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
You EDUCH4 Grade School 1 129 10
COL. 72 High School 2 411 33
Technical/business school 3 313 25
Undergraduate university 4 226 18
Graduate or professional 5 121 10
school, university
No Answer 76 52 4
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Major UMAJOR4 Commerce 1 34 3
COL. 73-74 Education 2 42 4
Engineering 3 17 1
Fine Arts 4 15 1
Humanities 5 29 2
Nursing 6 21 2
Physical Education 7 2 0
Physical Sciences 8 15 1
Social Sciences 9 32 3
Other 99 18 1
No Answer 76 1026 82
Field PROFIEL4 Agriculture 2 1 0
COL. 75-76 Commerce 3 13 1
Dentistry 4 3 0
Education 5 23 2
Engineering 6 13 1
Human Resources 7 1 0
Humanities 8 4 0
Law 9 11 1
Library Sc. 10 1 0
Math/Computing 11 7 1
Medicine 12 7 1
Physical Education 13 2 0
Physical Sciences 14 12 1
Religion 15 2 0
Social Sciences 16 4 0
Other 99 16 1
No Answer 76 1131 91
58. Was any of your education in church or parochial schools? [VAR NAME: PAROCH4, COL. 77]
RESPONSE CODE N W%
Yes 1 330 26
No 2 836 67
No Answer 76 84 7
IF YES:
Please indicate what portion of your education was in such schools:
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
Grade School PARGS4 All'in parochial schools 1 252 20
RECORD #6, COL. 1 Part in parochial schools 2 61 5
None in parochial schools 3 49 4
No Answer 76 890 71
High School PARHS4 All in parochial schools 1 99 8
COL. 2 Part in parochial schools 2 88 7
None in parochial schools 3 111 9
No Answer 76 953 76
University PARUNIV4 All in parochial schools 1 14 1
COL. 3 Part in parochial schools 2 18 2
None in parochial schools 3 104 8
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59. If you were asked to use one of four names for YOUR social class, which would it be?

[VAR NAME: CLASS4, COL. 4]
RESPONSE CODE

Lower class

W orking class

Middle class

Upper class

Undecided

Varied

No Answer 7

DO oo WN-

63
415
716

22

28

60. With respect to your POLITICAL VIEWS (not party), how would you rate yourself?

[VAR NAME: POLVIEW4, COL. 5]
RESPONSE CODE

Extremely liberal

Liberal

Moderate, middle of the road

Conservative

Extremely conservative

Undecided

No Answer 7

Do WN -

61. Would you please indicate YOUR general religious preference, along with your PARENTS

and HUSBAND or WIFE (if applicable):
ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE

You RELIG4 Protestant
COL. 6 Roman Catholic
Jew
None
Other
Buddhist
East/Uke Orthodox
Hindu
No Answer

DO NO O WN =

~

Your mother MARELIG4 Protestant
COL. 7 Roman Catholic
Jew
None
Other
Buddhist
East/Uke Orthodox
Hindu
No Answer

DN O WN -
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19
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Your father PARELIG4 Protestant 1 476 38
COL. 8 Roman Catholic 2 474 38
Jew 3 11 1
None 4 76 6
Other 5 14 1
Buddhist 6 2 0
East/Uke Orthodox 7 2 0
Hindu 8 5 1
No Answer 76 192 15
Your spouse SPRELIG4 Protestant 1 404 32
COL. 9 Roman Catholic 2 367 30
Jew 3 14 1
None 4 62 5
Other 5 21 2
Buddhist 6 2 0
East/Uke Orthodox 7 3 0
Hindu 8 1 0
No Answer 76 378 30
IF PROTESTANT:
What specific denomination?
You Your Mother Your Father Your Spouse
DENOM4 MADENOM4 PADENOM4 SPDENOM4
[COL. 10-11] [COL. 12-13] [COL. 14-15] [COL. 16-17]
RESPONSE CODE N W% N W% N W% N W%
Anglican 1 144 12 143 11 128 10 104 8
Baptist 2 42 4 44 3 37 3 39 3
Lutheran 3 43 4 42 3 39 3 31 3
Mennonite 4 8 1 9 1 10 1 6 1
Pentecostal 5 17 1 10 1 8 1 12 1
Presbyterian 6 46 4 46 4 49 4 28 2
Salvation Army 7 11 1 8 1 11 1 8 1
United Church 8 189 15 173 14 157 12 132 11
Other (unspecified) 9 4 0 8 1 7 1 3 0
Adventist 11 2 0 4 0 2 0 0 0
Brethren 12 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0
Christian 13 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Christian Miss. Alliance 14 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0
Chrjstian Reformed 17 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0
Church of Christ 19 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 0
Evangelical 20 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Jehovah’s Witness 27 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Christadelphian 28 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Mormon 29 8 1 7 1 8 1 8 1
Non{Denominational 31 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unitarian 35 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Varied/Mixed 97 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Other 99 2 0 1 0 4 0 0 0
No Answer 76 708 57 748 60 785 63 868 69
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IF ROMAN CATHOLIC:

ITEM RESPONSE CODE N W%
Do you think that priests Yes 1 497 40
should be allowed to marry? No 2 118 9
[VAR NAME: PRMARRY4, COL. 18] Undecided 8 2

No Answer 76 633 51
Do you think women should be Yes 1 453 36
eligible for ordination as priests? No 2 159 13
[VAR NAME: PRWOMEN4, COL. 19] Undecided 8 1 0

No Answer 76 638 51

62. With respect to FEDERAL political PARTY PREFERENCE, do you usually think of yourself as:
[VAR NAME: PARTFED4, COL. 20]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Conservative 1 272 22
Liberal 2 367 29
NDP 3 279 22
Reform 4 82 7
Other Party 5 24 2
Bloc Quebecois 6 24 2
Undecided 8 19 1
Varied/Depends 9 51 4
None/No Preference 0 9 1
No Answer 76 124 10

63. So far as you and your family are concerned, would you say that your present financial situation
leaves you: [VAR NAME: SATFIN4, COL. 21]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Pretty well satisfied 1 294 24
More or less satisfied 2 568 45
Not very satisfied 3 267 21
Not satisfied at all 4 101 8
No Answer 76 21 2
64. During the last few years, would you say your financial situation has been:
[VAR NAME: FINALTE4, COL. 22]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Getting better 1 422 34
Getting worse 2 303 24
Staying about the same 3 504 40
No Answer 76 23 2
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65. Which of the figures below comes closely to your TOTAL FAMILY INCOME, before taxes, in 1989?
[VAR NAME: INCOME4, COL. 23]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
less than $10,000 1 77 6
$10,000-19,999 2 145 12
$20,000-29,999 3 188 15
$30,000-39,999 4 206 17
$40,000-49,999 5 193 15
$50,000-59,999 6 110 9
$60,000-69,999 7 91 7
$70,000-100,000 8 117 9
Over $100,000 9 60 5
No Answer 76 64 5

66. Compared with Canadian families in general, would you say your family income is:
[VAR NAME: COMPINC4, COL. 24]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Far above average 1 65 5
Above average 2 295 24
Average 3 564 45
Below average 4 253 20
Far below average 5 36 3
Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 76 37 3

67. Do you consider the amount of federal income tax which you have to pay as being:
[VAR NAME: FEDTAX4, COL. 25]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
About right 1 259 21
Too high 2 901 72
Too low 3 12 1
Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 76 78 6

68.IF YOU COULD LIVE...
in any PROVINCE, where would you live? [VAR NAME: IFPROV4, COL. 26]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
British Columbia 1 311 25
Alberta 2 112 9
Saskatchewan 3 25 2
Manitoba 4 28 2
Ontario 5 313 25
Quebec 6 253 20
New Brunswick 7 26 2
Nova Scotia 8 64 5
Prince Edward Island 9 9 1
Newfoundland 0 21 2
No Answer 76 90 7
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in any COUNTRY, where would you live? [VAR NAME: IFCOUNT4, COL. 27-28]

RESPONSE CODE N W%
Canada 1 817 66
United States 2 103 8
Australia 3 50 4
England 8 10 1
Finland 9 2 0
France 10 12 1
Germany 11 2 0
Greece 12 0 0
India 16 5 0
Ireland 17 4 1
Israel 18 2 0
Italy 19 12 1
Jamaica 20 2 0
Japan 21 1 0
Netherlands 24 2 0
Norway 25 1 0
Philippines 27 0 0
Poland 28 1 0
Portugal 29 3 0
Scotland 32 3 0
Spain 33 3 0
Sweden 34 4 1
Switzerland 35 9 1
Vietnam 38 1 0
West Indies 40 1 0
Central America 47 4 0
Europe (General) 48 4 0
South America 49 4 0
Quebec 66 30 3
No Answer 76 120 10
Other 99 38 3

69. Thinking back over THE PAST FIVE YEARS, would you say there has been AN INCREASE, A
DECREASE, or NO PARTICULAR CHANGE IN:

ITEM RESPONSE CODE N W%
The number of organizations you belong to An Increase 1 232 19
[VAR NAME: CHORGS4, COL. 29] A Decrease 2 227 18
No Change 3 749 60
No Answer 76 43 3
How often you attend religious services An Increase 1 124 10
[VAR NAME: CHATT4, COL. 30] A Decrease 2 238 19
No Change 3 851 68
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 37 3
The time you spend watching television An Increase 1 207 17
[VAR NAME: CHTV4, COL. 31] A Decrease 2 390 31
No Change 3 631 50
No Answer 76 22 2
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Your general happiness An Increase 1 445 36
[VAR NAME: CHHAP4, COL. 32] A Decrease 2 202 16
No Change 3 545 44
Undecided 8 3 0
No Answer 76 57 4
Your enjoyment of marriage (if applicable) An Increase 1 327 26
[VAR NAME: CHMAR4, COL. 33] A Decrease 2 95 8
No Change 3 412 33
No Answer 76 416 33
Your enthusiasm for life An Increase 1 426 34
[VAR NAME: CHENTHU4, COL. 34] A Decrease 2 185 15
No Change 3 609 49
Undecided 8 3 0
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 29 2

70. With the passage of time, would you say that the following have become MORE IMPORTANT to
you, LESS IMPORTANT to you, or have remained at about THE SAME level of importance?

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
Being successful NBSUC4 More Important 1 388 31
COL. 35 Less Important 2 335 27
No change 3 496 40
No Answer 76 32 2
Family life NBFAM4 More Important 1 789 63
COL. 36 Less Important 2 53 4
No Change 3 384 31
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 25 2
Social issues NBSIS4 More Important 1 544 43
COL. 37 Less Important 2 174 14
No Change 3 499 40
No Answer 76 33 3
Children NBCHI4 More Important 1 666 53
COL. 38 Less Important 2 72 6
No Change 3 375 30
Undecided 8 1 0
No Answer 76 137 11
Getting along with others NBOTH4 More Important 1 502 40
COL. 39 Less Important 2 110 9
No Change 3 601 48
No Answer 76 38 3
Material comfort NBMATA4 More Important 1 441 35
COL. 40 Less Important 2 208 17
No Change 3 564 45
Varied 9 1 0
No Answer 76 37 3
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Sexuality
COL. 41

Friendship
COL. 42

Parents
COL. 43

Physical appearance
COL. 44

Marriage
COL. 45

God
COL. 46

Intellectual growth
COL. 47

NBSEX4

NBFD4

NBPARS4

NBPHYS4

NBMARA4

NBGOD4

NBINT4

More Important
Less Important
No Change
Undecided
No Answer

More Important
Less Important
No Change
Varied

No Answer

More Important
Less Important
No Change
Undecided
No Answer

More Important
Less Important
No Change
No Answer

More Important
Less Important
No Change
No Answer

More Important
Less Important
No Change
No Answer

More Important
Less Important
No Change
No Answer

302
267
628

DO WN =

53

613
51
556
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30

486
124
484

DO WN =

153

291
286
635

39

DWN =

470
147
508
127

DWN =

345
135
738

33

DWN =

558
91
567
36

D WN =

7

24
22
50

49

45

39
10
39

0
12

23
23
51

3

37
12
41
10

28
11
59

2

45
7
45
3

71. Taking all things together, how would you say things are these days for you - - would you say

that you are: [VAR NAME: HAPPY4, COL. 48]

RESPONSE

Very happy
Pretty happy
Not too happy
No Answer

72. IF YOU ARE MARRIED:

CODE N
1 257

2 852

3 115
76 27

W%

21
68
9
2

RESPONSE

Very happy
Pretty happy
Not too happy

CODE

1
2
3

N

344
370
65

W%

27
30
5

Generally speaking, how would you describe your marriage? [VAR NAME: HAPMAR4, COL. 49]
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73. AS OUR FINAL QUESTION, WE WOULD LIKE YOU TO LOOK AHEAD TO THE YEAR 2000 AND TELL
US HOW YOU FEEL ABOUT THE FUTURE OF THE FOLLOWING.

Do you think they will GAIN more influence, LOSE some influence, or remain about the SAME?

ITEM

The province you live in
COL. 50

The traditional family
COL. 51

Education
COL. 52

The Arab countries
COL. 53

Science
COL. 54

The United States
COL. 55

Women
COL. 56

Religion
COL. 57

Europe
COL. 58

VAR NAME

FUTPROV4

FUTFAM4

FUTEDUCH4

FUTARAB4

FUTSCI4

FUTUS4

FUTWOME4

FUTREL4

FUTEURA4

RESPONSE

Gain
Lose
Same
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Varied

No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Varied

No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Varied

No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Varied

No Answer

59

CODE
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605
272
337

37

419
531
262

37

703
218
291

38

428
433
318

73

952
59
188

51

470
392
333

54

894
53
256

46

225
458
521

45

537
186
453

70

W%

48
22
27

3

34
42
21
0
3

56
18
23
0
3

34
35
25

6

76
5
15
0
4

38
31
27
0
4

72

20

18
37
42

43
15
36



Canadian Natives
COL. 59

Men
COL. 60

The French in Canada
COL. 61

Russia
COL. 62

Atheism
COL. 63

The United Nations
COL. 64

Traditional morality
COL. 65

Israel
COL. 66

Canada
COL. 67

FUTNATS4

FUTMEN4

FUTFREN4

FUTRUS4

FUTATH4

FUTUN4

FUTMOR4

FUTIS4

FUTCANA4

Gain
Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
Varied

No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
Undecided
No Answer

Gain
Lose
Same
No Answer

Gain

Lose
Same
Undecided
Varied

No Answer
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590
216
388

56

183
362
649

57

395
415
382

57

324
467
388

71

219
278
653

99

501
177
493

79

346
482
362

61

185
430
560

76

459

277
463

50

47
17
31

15
29
52

32
33
31

26
37
31

18
22
52

40
14
40

28
38
29

15
34
45

37
22
37



74. Do you think Quebec will: [VAR NAME: FUTQUE4, RECORD #6, COL. 77]

[NOTE: This question was appeared in the French questionnaire only.]

RESPONSE

Remain in Canada
Separate from Canada

Establish a sovereignty association with Canada

Undecided
Varied
No Answer

ITEM

Language of participant
[VAR NAME: LANG V4]
RECORD #6, COL. 68

Month received
[VAR NAME: MONTHIN4] December
RECORD #6, COL. 69-70 January

Day received
[VAR NAME: DATEIN4]
RECORD #6, COL. 71-72

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

RESPONSE

English
French

November 1990
1990 12
1991 01
February 1991
March 1991

1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
19th
20th
21st
22nd
23rd
24th
25th
26th
27th
28th
29th
No Answer

[i.e., day of the month received]

61

CODE
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228

02

03

N

89
43
128
2

4
985

979
272

361
38
18

148
44

36
57
10
27

58
41
57
24
22
55

20
25
73
24

63
93

66
30
13
42

17
81
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22
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APPENDIX A

PROJECT CANADA 1990 METHODOLOGY

1. Background

The survey was the fourth in the Project Canada adult surveys. It was carried out by mail between
approximately November 15" of 1990 and February 15" of 1991. Reginald W. Bibby was the principal
investigator, assisted by Project Manager Reggie Gordon Bibby, Jr. and a number of student research
assistants.

Project Can90 was comprised of a sample of 376 people who had participated since 1975, 73 since
1980, and 342 from 1985. This ongoing core of 791 respondents was supplemented by 681 new
participants. Together with Project Can75, Project Can80, and Project Can85, this survey provides 1975-
80-85-90 trend and panel data.

The funding for the survey was provided by the Lilly Endowment.

2. The Questionnaire

As with Project Can75, Project Can80, and Project Can85 the 1990 questionnaire was constructed to
provide comprehensive data pertaining to three main subject areas being investigated: social issues,
intergroup relations, and religion. In order to monitor change, many of the items in the 1975, 1980, and
1985 versions were included in the questionnaire, with new items added to clarify the earlier findings as
well as update the content more generally.

Length: 15 pages; variables: about 350; completion time: 1 to 2 1/2 hours.

3. Sampling and Procedures

The effort to locate the 1,630 people who had participated in the 1985 survey began in the summer of
1990 and continued into the winter. It appears 1,162 of the “PC85” respondents were located (71%),
with 791 (68%) submitting usable questionnaires. In short, almost 50% of the 1985 sample were part of
the new sample. The majority of past participants were contacted in early November.

Based on previous survey experiences, a projected required supplemental sample of about 1,700 cases
was drawn over the summer and early fall, which, when combined with the 1985 core, would produce a
final sample of adequate size and sufficient representativeness to permit high accuracy generalizations
to the Canadian population. As before, Canada was stratified by province and community size
(>100,000, 99-10,000, <10,000), and the overall sample drawn proportionate to the national population,
with 145 communities involved. Participants were randomly selected using telephone directories. As in
1980 and 1985, it was anticipated that weighting according to provincial and community size, as well as
gender would be required, with age weighting required since the ongoing cores would have aged
anywhere from five to fifteen years.

Follow-up procedures were the same as used in 1985. Approximately two to three weeks after the initial
mailing, the pre-paid post-card—functioning as a reminder and asking about the status of the
questionnaire—was sent, followed about three weeks later by a second copy of the questionnaire, with
“Second Request” stamped on its cover letter.

In the late spring of 1991, participants were sent a thank-you post-card, informing them how the results
were being disseminated, and welcoming further inquiries.
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4. Response

« Number of usable questionnaires received: 1,472.

e Return rate: 61%.

We estimated it was possible for 1,240 of the “new 1985 sample” to return the questionnaire, with 681

(55%) doing so. The data collection covered four months.

The final national sample was comprised of 1,472 cases - 376 from 1975, 73 from 1980, 342 from 1985,
and 681 new additions. These responses from 2,402 contacts represent a combined return rate for the

ongoing cores and new participants of 61%.

5. Representativeness

» These 1,472 cases have been weighted for provincial and community size, along with gender and age. In

order to minimize the use of large weight factors, the sample again was reduced to 1,251 cases.

« So weighted, the sample is highly representative of the Canadian population (see Table 1).

A

representative sample of this size should be accurate within about four percentage points on most items,

19 times in 20 similar surveys.

Community Size

100,000+ 55
99-10,000 13
<10,000 32
Gender

Female 51
Male 49
Age

18-34 39
35-54 35
55+ 26

Marital Status

Married* 70
Never married 22
Widowed 7
Divorced 1
Education

Post-Secondary+ 35
Secondary or less 65
Ethnicity

British 45
French 28
Other** 27

1975
Pop Samp Pop Samp Pop Samp Pop Samp

55

31

48
52

37
36

70
17
10

38
62

49
18
33

1980

41
59

43
28
29

1985

46
54

40
27
33

50
50

47
30
23

Table 1. Population & Sample Characteristics:
1975 Through 1990 (In %’s)

1990

51
49

42
31
27

53

32

51
49

38
35

68
19

55
45

50
25
25

**Includes “Canadian.”

*Includes separated and cohabiting.
****Not available.

Population source: Statistics Canada.
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WEIGHTING OF PROJECT CANADA 90 DATA

NATIONAL BC AB SK MB ON PQ NB NS

100T+
99-10T
<10T

18-34

35-54
55+

99-10T
18-34
35-54
55+
<10T
18-34

35-54
55+

PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION

26.4 3.1 25 1.0 1.1 9.7 6.7 7 .9
100.0 1.7 9.5 3.8 4.2 36.7 254 2.6 3.4

IDEAL SAMPLE

1200 140 114 46 50 440 305 31 41

PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION BY COMMUNITY SIZE

53 50 55 35 56 61 58 15 27
15 22 13 15 7 14 12 21 15
32 28 32 50 37 25 30 64 58

PERCENTAGE OF POPULATION BY AGE

18-34 =40% 35-54=33% 55+=27% SEX RATIO: c. 1:1

IDEAL BY COMMUNITY SIZE & AGE

636 70 63 16 28 268 177 5 1
14.0 12.6 3.2 5.6 53.6 35.4 1.0 2.2

11.6 10.4 2.6 4.6 44.2 29.2 .8 1.8

9.4 8.5 2.2 3.8 36.2 23.9 7 1.5

180 31 15 7 4 62 37 6 6
6.2 3.0 1.4 .8 12.4 7.4 1.2 1.2

5.1 2.5 1.2 7 10.2 6.1 1.0 1.0

4.2 2.0 .9 5 8.4 5.0 8 .8

384 39 36 23 18 110 91 20 24
7.8 7.2 4.6 3.6 22.0 18.2 4.0 4.8

6.4 5.9 3.8 3.0 18.2 15.0 3.3 4.0

5.3 4.9 3.1 24 14.8 12.3 2.7 3.2

64

PE

N

32
68

oo

NF

28

21
14
65

N oo

18

3.6
3.0
24



WEIGHTING OF PROJECT CANADA 90 DATA con’t

NATIONAL BC AB SK MB ON PQ NB NS PE NF

SAMPLE BY COMMUNITY SIZE, AGE, & GENDER

TOTAL 1472 178 132 83 67 489 266 58 78 56 65
100T+ 792 116 75 43 38 275 143 33 41 -- 28
18-34 M 9 6 2 1 27 18 0 -- 0

w 8 6 5 2 32 14 0 1 -- 0

35-54 M 35 17 8 10 72 29 5 12 -- 9
w 12 12 8 2 44 30 4 7 -- 4

55+ M 33 23 12 17 61 37 11 14 -- 12
w 19 11 8 6 39 15 13 7 -- 3

99-10T 206 12 17 8 5 60 39 7 4 48 6

18-34 M 1 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 1
w 3 4 0 0 7 5 1 0 4 0

35-54 M 4 4 2 16 12 2 15 1
w 1 1 2 2 8 8 1 1 7 2

55+ M 2 8 1 1 8 8 2 1 12 2
w 1 2 1 0 15 5 0 0 10 0

<10T 411 44 37 28 21 126 76 17 31 8 23
18-34 M 5 3 0 5 11 9 2 5 0 4
w 2 5 2 2 9 10 0 3 0 2

35-54 M 12 11 4 4 35 16 3 6 1 9
w 11 6 5 1 14 19 6 4 3 3

55+ M 12 5 8 3 37 11 2 8 2 1
w 2 7 9 6 20 11 4 5 2 4

AGE UNKNOWN

63 6 3 4 3 28 8 1 2 0 8

65



WEIGHTING OF PROJECT CANADA 90 DATA con'’t

NATIONAL BC
SAMPLE

100T+
18-34 M 1.56
w 1.75
35-54 M .33
w .97
55+ M .29
w .49

99-10T
18-34 M 2.26
w 2.83
35-54 M 2.26
w 2.83
55+ M 2.10
w 4.20

<10T
18-34 M 1.56
w 3.90
35-54 M .53
w .58
55+ M .44
w 2.65

AB

SK

MB

ON

PQ

NB

NS

PE

BY WEIGHT FACTORS FOR COMMUNITY SIZE, AGE, AND GENDER

2.10
2.10

.61
.87

.37
a7

1.50

1.25
2.50

.25
1.00
2.40

1.44

.54
.98

.98
.70

1.60
.64

.33
.33

.18
.28

*%

*%

.65

.90
.90

*%

4.60

.95
.76

.39
.34

*Cell 0; Male-Female combined.

TOTAL

N 63
IDEAL 50

WEIGHT

BC

1.00

WEIGHTING FOR CASES WHERE AGE UNKNOWN

AB

w

1.667

SK

.93+
2.8

.93+
2.30

.22
.63

*%

*%

.75
.75

1.00

*%

.72
1.80

75
3.00

.80
.40

MB

-
(e}

.61
1.01

.59
.93
2.07

1.77

.64
1.28

1.05
.56
2.00

2.44

.52
1.30

.40
74

ON

28
18

.643

66

1.97
2.53

1.01
.97

.65
1.59

.76

.63

2.02
1.82

.94
.79

1.12
1.12

**Cell 0; combined with 35-54.

PQ

1.625

*%

*%

.36
.45

.06
.05

2.40

73
.33

4.00

*

1.10
.55

1.35
.68

NB

*k

4.40

.15
.26

A1
.21

*%k

*%k

.96
1.6

.67
1.00

.40
.64

NS

*

.20

.02

.04

.02
.03

*%

*%

.10
.37

.20
.20

+Combined with 35-54.

PE

NF

*%

*%

.24
.55

.07
.27
1.60
.70
.35

.50

.90
1.80

.33
1.00

2.40
.60

NF



Specific Area

APPENDIX B

Communities of Residence

[VAR NAME: AREA4, COL. 8-9]

BRITISH COLUMBIA

Vancouver
Victoria
Kamloops
Kelowna
Nanaimo
Prince George
Chase
Creston
Elkford

Fort Nelson
Golden
Hope
Salmo
Smithers
OTHER

ONTARIO

Toronto
Hamilton
Kitchener
Kingston
London
Oshawa
Ottawa

St. Catherines
Sudbury
Thunder Bay
Windsor
Barrie
Collingwood
Cornwall
Fort Erie
Guelph
Halton Hills
Lindsay

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
99

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

ALBERTA

Calgary
Edmonton
Grande Prairie
Lethbridge
Red Deer
Acme
Bassano
Delia

Lac La Biche
Morinville
Peace River
Slave Lake
Swan Hills
Willingdon
OTHER

Kirkland Lake
North Bay
Timmins
Caledonia
Cobourg
Deep River
Dunnville
Meaford
Nairn
Newboro
Paris

Port Elgin
Red Rock
Ridgetown
Simcoe
Thamesville
Tweed

W oodstock
OTHER

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
99

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
99

SASKATCHEWAN
Regina 01
Saskatoon 02
Moose Jaw 03
Prince Albert 04
Swift Current 05
Asquith 06
Bengough 07
Gravelbourg 08
Humbolt 09
Nipawin 10
Rosetown 11
Star City 12
OTHER 99
QUEBEC

Montreal 01
Chicoutimi 02
Hull 03
Quebec City 04
Sherbrooke 05
Trois-Rivieres 06
Amaqui 07
Cowansville 08
Drummondville 09
Joliette 10
Montmagny 11
Rimouski 12
Thetford Mines 13

MANITOBA

Winnipeg
Brandon
Selkirk
Thompson
Carman
Flin Flon
Killarney
MacGregor
OTHER

Victoriaville
Cap-Sante
Champlain
Donnaconna
Farnham
Gaspe
Grande-Riviere
Kingsey-Falls
Pont-Rouge
Saint-Agapit
Saint-Ulric
Tadoussac
Val-David
OTHER

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
99

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
99



NEW BRUNSWICK NOVA SCOTIA P.E.Il NEWFOUNDLAND

Saint John 01 Halifax 01 Charlottetown 01 St. John’s 01
Fredericton 02 Glace Bay 02 Summerside 02 Corner Brook 02
Moncton 03 Sydney 03 Cardigan 03 Gander 03
Sackville 04 Boularderie 04 Kensington 04 Botwood 04
Hartland 05 Canso 05 Montague 05 Cupids 05
Havelock 06 Liverpool 06 Souris 06 Freshwater 06
McAdam 07 Middleton 07 OTHER 99 Lewisporte 07
Nequac 08 Mulgrave 08 St. Lawrence 08
OTHER 99 Shelburne 09 OTHER 99

Truro 10

W olfville 11

OTHER 99

APPENDIX C

OTHER OPEN-ENDED ITEMS
1. Additional Social Problems:

Respondents were given the opportunity to cite two additional problems not presented in the questionnaire.
[VAR NAME: PROBS901, RECORD #1, COL. 35-36; VAR NAME: PROBS902, RECORD #1, COL. 37-38]

ITEM VAR NAME RESPONSE CODE N W%
Problem #1 PROBS901 Abortion 30 1 0
COL. 35-36 Deficit 31 7 1
Education 32 7 1
Immigration 35 7 1
Legal System 36 3 0
Morality 37 7 0
Politics / Gov’t General 38 23 2
Regionalism 39 4 0
Unions 40 1 0
War / World Peace 42 3 0
Free Trade 43 4 0
No Response 76 1147 92
OTHER 99 37 3
Problem #2 PROBS902 Education 32 1 0
COL. 37-38 Family Life 33 2 0
Immigration 35 1 0
Legal System 36 1 0
Morality 37 1 0
Politics / Gov’t General 38 10 1
Regionalism 39 2 1
War / World Peace 42 1 0
No Response 76 1202 96
OTHER 99 28 2
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32. What is your favorite team in:

Hockey [VAR NAME: HOCKF4, COL. 50-51] Football [VAR NAME: FOOTF4, COL. 52-53]
RESPONSE CODE N W% RESPONSE CODE N W%
Boston Bruins 01 29 2 BC Lions 01 32 3
Buffalo Sabres 02 3 0 Calgary Stampeders 02 15 1
Calgary Flames 03 52 4 Edmonton Eskimos 03 49 4
Chicago Blackhawks 04 12 1 Hamilton Tigercats 04 20 2
Detroit Red Wings 05 4 0 Ottawa Roughriders 05 23 2
Edmonton Oilers 06 74 6 Sask Roughriders 06 30 3
LA Kings 08 35 3 Toronto Argonauts 07 49 4
Montreal Canadiens 10 261 21 Winnipeg Blue Bombers 08 33 3
NJ Devils 11 1 0 Atlanta Falcons 09 3 0
NY Islanders 12 0 0 Buffalo Bills 10 16 1
NY Rangers 13 2 0 Chicago Bears 11 5 0
Ottawa Senators 14 1 0 Cincinnati Bengals 12 2 0
Philadelphia Flyers 15 1 0 Cleveland Browns 13 1 0
Quebec Nordiques 17 36 3 Dallas Cowboys 14 1 0
St Louis Blues 18 0 0 Denver Broncos 15 1 0
Toronto Maple Leafs 21 114 9 Detroit Lions 16 2 0
Vancouver Canucks 22 28 2 Green Bay Packers 17 1 0
W ashington Capitals 23 2 0 Houston Oilers 18 2 0
Winnipeg Jets 24 20 2 LA Raiders 21 5 0
CANADIAN JUNIOR 50 1 0 LA Rams 22 1 0
Other 99 7 1 Miami Dolphins 23 13 1
No Answer 76 570 46 Minnesota Vikings 24 1 0
New England Patriots 25 1 0
NY Giants 27 14 1
Phoenix Cardinals 30 1 0
Pittsburgh Steelers 31 3 0
San Francisco 49ers 33 31 3
Seattle Seahawks 34 6 1
W ashington Redskins 36 6 1
CDN UNIVERSITY 55 1 0
US COLLEGE 60 0 0
Other 99 5 0
No Answer 76 877 70
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Baseball [VAR NAME: BASEF4, COL. 54-55] Basketball [VAR NAME: BASKF4, COL. 56-57]

RESPONSE CODE N W% RESPONSE CODE N W%
Toronto Blue Jays 01 327 26 Atlanta Hawks 01 1 0
Montreal Expos 02 169 14 Boston Celtics 02 48 4
Baltimore Orioles 04 1 0 Chicago Bulls 04 11 1
Boston Red Sox 05 6 1 Detroit Pistons 08 28 2
California Angels 06 1 0 LA Lakers 13 30 3
Chicago Cubs 07 0 0 NY Knicks 18 1 0
Cincinnati Reds 09 3 0 Philadelphia 76ers 20 3 0
Cleveland Indians 10 5 1 Portland Trail Blazers 22 2 0
Detroit Tigers 11 5 1 San Antonio Spurs 24 2 0
Kansas City Royals 13 3 0 Seattle Supersonics 25 3 0
LA Dodgers 14 5 1 Utah Jazz 26 1 0
Minnesota Twins 16 2 0 US COLLAGE 60 1 0
NY Mets 17 2 0 Other 99 14 1
NY Yankees 18 3 0 No Answer 76 1106 89
Oakland A’s 19 3 0

Philadelphia Phillies 20 1 0

Pittsburgh Pirates 21 1 0

St. Louis Cardinals 22 3 0

San Francisco Giants 24 1 0

Seattle Mariners 25 0 0

MINOR PRO 45 0 0

Other 99 5 0

No Answer 76 705 56

70



47. In what year were you born? [VAR NAME: YRBORN4, RECORD #5, COL. 42-43]

RESPONSE

1898
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940

Age Distribution of Respondents
RESPONSE NW%

18 - 34 455 36
35-54 422 34
55+ 324 26
No Answer 50 4

AGE

CODE

-02

O©Coo~NoOOaPrWN

10

12
13
14
15

17
18
19
20

22
23
24
25
26
27

29
30
31
32

34
35
36
37
38
39
40

N W% RESPONSE
1 0 1941
0 0 1942
0 0 1943
2 0 1944
2 0 1945
2 0 1946
2 0 1947
6 0 1948
6 0 1949
4 0 1950
5 0 1951
5 0 1952
7 1 1953
5 0 1954
11 1 1955
8 1 1956
8 1 1957
13 1 1958
13 1 1959
11 1 1960
12 1 1961
16 1 1962
13 1 1963
11 1 1964
16 1 1966
15 1 1966
11 1 1967
13 1 1968
17 1 1969
9 1 1970
16 1 1971
9 1 1972
18 1
20 2 No Answer
17 2
21 2
8 1
21 2
15 1
21 2
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AGE

Age has been recorded in terms of the year in which the respondent was born.

CODE

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

76

N

18
17
13

15
22
31
30

29
22
19
22
31
17

49
35
41
33

44
30
25
17
24
15

14
10
12
17

50

W%

B AEm A A A A NS NNNANWOWWRDREACWLQNNNDNNNNNON_ASAN_ AN

N
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